

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
NATIONAL LAW CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
NATIONAL COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF
CHILDREN & FAMILIES, AND
CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY VALUES,
IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*, APPELLANTS

JANET M. LARUE
Co-Counsel
Concerned Women for America
1015 Fifteenth Street, NW #1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 488-7000

KRISTINA A. BULLOCK
Counsel of Record
BRUCE A. TAYLOR
Co-Counsel
National Law Center
for Children and Families
3819 Plaza Drive
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 691-4626

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE BRIEF	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR WHEN IT BASED ITS DECISION ON FACTS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY TO A CONGRESSIONAL ACT THAT PROHIBITS FEDERAL FUNDING OF UNPROTECTED SPEECH IN PUBLIC LIBRARIES	17
III. CIPA IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID AND REASONABLE ACT AND THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND IT CONSTITUTIONAL	20
IV. EVEN IF THE CIPA AMENDMENTS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THIS COURT SHOULD STILL REVERSE THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX: DESCRIPTIONS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	31
SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Library Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>American Library Ass’n v. United States</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	19
<i>Arkansas Ed. Tel. Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 66 (1998)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S.Ct. 1700 (2002)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002)	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	9
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	29
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Ok.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	29
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7, 22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	18
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 598 U.S. 98 (2001)	7, 21
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1973)	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	19
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	18
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	28-29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21-22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	19

<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	18-19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	20

STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

<i>Children's Internet Protection Act of 2000</i> , Pub. L. No. 106-554	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telecommunications Act</i> , "E-rate discounts", 47 U.S.C. § 254	4, 28-29
<i>Library Services and Technology Act</i> , 20 U.S.C. § 9101, <i>et seq.</i>	28-29
Congressional Record: Senate Reports, Nos. 105-226, 106-141; Senate Hearings, Nos. 105-214, 105-615, 106-603	20, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Burt, <i>Dangerous Access 2000</i>	15, 20
David Burt, <i>The Facts on Filters</i>	12
Blaise Cronin, <i>What a Library Is Not</i> , Library Journal	15
JAMA, Kaiser Fam. Found., <i>Does Pornography-Blocking Software Block Access to Health Information on the Internet?</i>	11-12
